RESOLUTION 22-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WHITE HOUSE, TENNESSEE, AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATIONS FOR FINANCIAL AID OF NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the authority granted by Section 6-54-111 of the *Tennessee Code Annotated*, and in accordance with the *Internal Control and Compliance Manual for the City of White House* authorizing appropriations for financial aid of the below mentioned non-profit charitable or non-profit civic organization whose services benefit the general welfare and residents of this municipality; and

WHEREAS, the below named organizations are non-profit charitable and non-profit chamber of commerce whose year-round services benefit the general welfare and economic development of this municipality; and

WHEREAS, section 6-54-111 of *Tennessee Code Annotated* authorizes appropriations of funds for financial aid of such non-profit charitable or non-profit chambers of commerce;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of White House that:

Section 1. The Board of Mayor and Aldermen may appropriate funds from time to time, in such amount as is deemed proper, for the financial aid of Mid-Cumberland Human Resource Agency (HRA), a non-profit charitable organization whose year-round services benefit the general welfare of the residents of this municipality; the White House Area Chamber of Commerce, a non-profit business league whose year-round services benefit the economic development efforts of the municipality; the Tennessee Small Business Development Center at Volunteer State Community College; and; and the White House American Legion to support local veterans.

Section 2. A total amount of \$2,000, appropriated by the municipality for use by the Mid-Cumberland HRA, shall be spent for transportation and meals on wheels. A total amount of \$40,000 shall be appropriated by the municipality for use by the White House Area Chamber of Commerce which shall be applied towards their operating expenditures. A total amount of \$500 shall be appropriated by the municipality for use by the Tennessee Small Business Development Center at Volunteer State Community College. A total amount of \$1,000 shall be appropriated by the municipality for use by the White House American Legion which shall be to help their operating funds to support veterans.

Section 3. The Mid-Cumberland HRA, White House Area Chamber of Commerce, Tennessee Small Business Development Center, and the White House American Legion shall comply with all requirements of Section 6-54-111 of *Tennessee Code Annotated* and Title 4, Chapter 3, Section 1 of the *Internal Control and Compliance Manual for Tennessee Municipalities*, particularly with regard to submission of an annual report of its business affairs and transactions and the proposed use of municipal assistance.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect upon its passage, the public welfare requiring it.

Adopted this 16th day of June 2022.

Farris H. Bibb, Jr., Mayor

Derek Watson, City Recorder